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Lions Mansion made its debut in Akasaka, a subcenter of Tokyo, in 1968. Today, 40 years

later, Lions Mansion boasts a portfolio of some 6,000 buildings and 310,000 condominium

units. Looking beyond this 40-year milestone, we will remain steadfast in our pursuit of pro-

viding high-quality condominium housing units which serve as the stages on which families

play out their lives.

Best known by the prominent Lions Mansion brand name, the Daikyo Group is engaged in a comprehensive

range of housing and housing-related business activities, including condominium development and sales, con-

dominium management, tenant services, large-scale repair and renovation work, as well as real estate broker-

age. In delivering these housing-related services, we strive to meet the multi-faceted needs of our customers

by offering high-quality products and services. Based on our long record of success in supplying 6,000 building

developments nationwide, we aim to create a “harmonious living environment” through high-quality housing

products and services that satisfy the needs of all age groups and lifestyles by leveraging the collective

strength of the Group.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This annual report includes translations of documents originally filed under the
Securities and Exchange Law of Japan. This report was prepared in English
solely for the convenience of readers outside Japan and should not be con-
sidered as a disclosure statement. The original Japanese documents shall
take precedence in the event of any discrepancies arising from the transla-
tions or interpretations contained in this report.

Estimates for Daikyo Incorporated’s future operating results contained
in this annual report are forward-looking statements and are based on infor-
mation currently available to the Company and are subject to risks and uncer-
tainties. Consequently, these projections should not be relied upon as the
sole basis for evaluating Daikyo Incorporated. Actual results may differ sub-
stantially from the projections depending on a number of factors.
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Representative Executive Officer,

President and Group Chief Executive Officer

Masaaki Tashiro
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Toward Sustained Improvement in Enterprise Value
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Keeping pace with the economic situation, the real estate industry in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008,

saw steady trends in the office market, while a lull in commercial land price rises in city centers began to

make itself felt, and adjustments in the private housing market proved to be protracted amid a rising sense of uncertainty

about the future.

Rising sales prices in the new condominium market, brought about by soaring building costs on the back of high land

and materials prices, were compounded by the adverse impact of the Revised Building Standards Law. These factors led to

a market supply far below that of the previous year and low-level contract rates in an exacting business environment.

Under these business conditions, the Daikyo Group launched into the first year of its New Three-Year Plan in the fiscal

year under review. As a result of implementing measures designed to enhance earnings, consolidated net sales for the

year ended March 31, 2008, amounted to ¥394.1 billion, a rise of 4.6% compared with the previous year. However, absorb-

ing the impact of a stagnant sales environment and a write-down of ¥4.5 billion in line with accounting standards for inven-

tory valuation, operating income decreased by 11.1% and ordinary income by 15.6%, to ¥31.1 billion and ¥27.7 billion,

respectively. 

Net income decreased by 34.1% compared with the previous fiscal year to ¥16.3 billion due to factors that included a

reversal of deferred tax assets upon careful assessment of the possibility of their collection under drastic changes in the

real estate market.

Q.1 Please give us your thoughts on Daikyo Group activities and performance
during fiscal year 2008.

AN INTERVIEW WITH THE PRESIDENT

A .1
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The Daikyo Group has positioned fiscal year 2008 to fiscal year 2010 as “three years of growth to realize

greater earnings and operational scale in parallel.” We commenced the New Three-Year Plan in the fiscal

year under review to make significant headway by expanding the Daikyo Group’s business base. 

However, the environment surrounding the Daikyo Group has rapidly changed.

Amid the beginnings of a more prominent wariness in business sentiment and in the minds of consumers, rising sale

prices brought about by escalating land prices and building costs are having a pronounced effect on Daikyo’s mainstay new-

build condominium development and sales business market, where sluggish demand is thus expected to continue for the

foreseeable future.

To respond to this rapidly changing market environment, the Daikyo Group decided to focus on temporarily restraining

the pace of its growth, avoiding operational risks such as excessive product inventory, while improving its productivity and

enhancing its earnings potential. However, with regard to building a business base for future significant growth, all is pro-

ceeding as planned. In managing the business, consideration is given to balancing responses to business risks against

investments for the future.

Q.2

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
For the years ended March 31, 2004–2008  

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2008

For the Year:

Net sales ¥ 340,584 ¥ 450,652 ¥ 434,303 ¥ 376,666 ¥ 394,102 $ 3,933,549

Operating income (loss) 18,058 (20,480) 30,238 34,995 31,118 310,589

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest 7,239 (101,247) 27,156 27,967 27,543 274,906

Net income (loss) 6,640 (101,617) 31,900 24,683 16,256 162,252

At Year-End:

Total assets ¥ 750,060 ¥ 430,073 ¥ 400,886 ¥ 429,363 ¥ 464,734 $ 4,638,523

Net assets* 94,176 53,723 91,081 98,854 113,202 1,129,869

From your position at the helm, how do you go about steering the 
company in a rapidly changing market environment?

*Net assets prior to the fiscal year ended March 31, 2007 were recorded under “total shareholders’equity.”

A .2

Amid a market environment in the condominium development and sales business that continues to present

hurdles, Daikyo is enhancing its marketing capabilities, which range from land purchase to product planning

and sales, with a view to improving earnings. On April 1, 2008, an organizational realignment was implemented in the

Tokyo metropolitan area, which accounts for the major share of the condominium development and sales business, to

strengthen the business promotion framework.

Building on the experience gained from having achieved the highest number of managed units in Japan, we are provid-

ing optimal support in tune with changing times and fostering a condominium management business able to respond to

customer needs as a “life partner.”

Q.3 How would you assess Daikyo’s performance by segment?

A .3
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To respond to the rapidly changing market environment, the Daikyo Group is temporarily slowing the pace

of its growth. While avoiding risk, however, ongoing improvements in productivity and strengthening of

earnings potential are under way, along with promoting business by demonstrating the superiority of the accumulated

strengths of the Daikyo brand. At the same time, Daikyo will endeavor to remain a corporate group that is trusted and high-

ly rated by all by enhancing its compliance and internal control functions and greatly increasing its corporate value.

With regard to the return of profits to shareholders, Daikyo adheres to the policy of a sustained upward trend in corpo-

rate value and improvement in shareholder value. On this basis and from the standpoint of maintaining stability of pay-

ments over the medium to long term, the dividend for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2009 is expected to be ¥5 per

share, the same as that for the fiscal year under review.

Furthermore, to reduce the dilutive effect arising from the issuance of common stock associated with the exercising of

conversion rights on preferred stock and to enhance Daikyo’s capital standing, it is planned to buy back and retire 3,750,000

Class 2 shares and 6,250,000 Class 4 shares, for a total of 10,000,000 shares, at the end of June 2008.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank each and every shareholder for their support and understanding.

Q.5 Do you have a few closing words to say to our shareholders?

A .5
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Daikyo Group’s strengths lie in its ability to demonstrate active involvement in peripheral businesses and to

forge ahead with the broadening of its areas of operation. The fiscal year under review witnessed two

examples: Daikyo’s new residential REIT business and the development of its operations overseas.

In the residential REIT business, steady progress was made in the development of condominiums for lease and in

preparations for an IPO.

As part of these preparations, Daikyo acquired 20% of the shares of ORIX Asset Management Corporation (OAM) at

the end of the fiscal year. It is planned that OAM will manage and be entrusted with a residential REIT formed jointly by the

Daikyo and ORIX Groups. 

With regard to Daikyo’s move into the overseas market, progress is being made with the development of a high-rise

residential tower in the Dazhi area of Taipei, Taiwan. As three companies—the on-site real estate development company, a

local ORIX Corporation company and Daikyo—are working together on this project, a synergistic effect can be expected

from ORIX’s previous achievements in Taiwan. The establishment of an overseas subsidiary, Taiwan Daikyo Inc., was con-

cluded at the end of 2007.

Q.4 Please provide us with insight into the new initiatives that are geared to
future growth.

A .4

The contract work business will give added impetus to increasing orders by concerted sales activities focused mainly on

large-scale repair and maintenance work, where stable demand is expected.

As growth is expected in the real estate brokerage and leasing business market in the medium term, Daikyo aims to

offer wide-ranging general real estate brokerage services while expanding the scale of its business.
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A New Era of Evolution: Hand in Hand with Families

Building Better Living Environments

Within recent years we’ve seen an increase in the level of concern homebuyers have for the environment when

considering their home purchase options. Responding to both environmental issues and customer concerns, the

Daikyo Group has taken proactive steps to be among the first to provide “environmentally symbiotic housing” to

the market. 

Daikyo’s Green Tierra Hoshigaoka condominium complex (completed in January 2002) was the first of its build-

ings to have a variety of eco-features incorporated into its design. Roofs and walls covered with plants, artificial

biotope space, and the use of circulated rainwater and recycled materials are among some of the building’s ubiqui-

tous eco-features. Since then, the Daikyo Group has established four other condominium complexes—five in total—

that have been certified as “environmentally symbiotic housing” by Japan’s Institute for Building Environment and

Energy Conservation.

Moreover, six Daikyo Group projects have received the Good Design Award in the Architecture and Environment

Design category granted by the Japan Industrial Design Promotion Organization. In 2007, The Lions Ikeda project

(completed in March 2007) was a Good Design Award winner for the development of a former college campus site

measuring 36,000m2. While doing our best to preserve the site’s natural landscape, including a tree-lined road and

various plants, we took advantage of the gently sloping grounds to create a landscape in which residents can feel

an affinity with greenery. We also incorporated water landscaping on the premises by using an underground water

source. The outcome was the perfect execution of our garden city design concept. The project site is expected to

realize a reduction in CO2 emissions equivalent to the work of a 210,000-tree forest thanks to the large-scale instal-

lation of Eco Cute water heaters (CO2 refrigerant heat pump water heaters) throughout the 680 condominium units.

The Lions Ikeda
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Daikyo Quad Lock System

4×Lock System

Housing Amenities for Safety and Greater Peace of Mind

In line with growing concerns regarding home security, “safety” and “peace of mind” have become key concepts

when purchasing a home and an area of focus in the condominium market. Working to ensure a consistently safe living

environment and peace of mind for condominium residents, the Daikyo Group early adopted the use of pioneering secu-

rity functions and equipment. 

In 1975, Daikyo began providing auto-lock systems, followed by 24-hour online security management, double locks,

security cameras and other security systems in response to heightened security awareness. Lately, Daikyo has been

aggressively promoting the introduction of its own Daikyo Quad Lock System (4×Lock System), a four-layer security

system that, in addition to auto-lock systems with TV monitors at shared entrances and noncontact key-activated securi-

ty elevators, incorporates the use of double-lock dimple keys at front doors of each unit and crime-prevention sensors

on those doors and windows. 

Seeking to provide yet even greater peace of mind for Lions Mansion residents, Daikyo is moving forward with

efforts to offer emergency supply provisions and automated external defibrillator (AED) systems as standard features in

its newly built condominiums. An AED system is a portable electronic device that automatically diagnoses potentially

life-threatening ventricular fibrillation of the heart and is able to treat patients through the application of electrical thera-

py that allows the heart to re-establish an effective rhythm. Providing the means to quickly respond to suddenly occur-

ring cardiac arrest, AED systems have become the focus of attention as life-saving implements.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Basic Corporate Governance Concepts

In an effort to further strengthen its corporate governance

system, the Daikyo Group shifted to a “Company with

Committees” system in June 2005, after approval was

received at the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders

held that same month. Under this system, supervisory func-

tions are separated from executive functions in order to

reinforce the system of checks and balances and to acceler-

ate the decision-making process. In addition, Daikyo estab-

lished a compliance framework to improve risk manage-

ment. In this manner, Daikyo continuously endeavors to

optimize corporate governance in its efforts to further

improve soundness, transparency and efficiency in corpo-

rate management.

Corporate Governance Structure

Board of Directors

Daikyo’s Board of Directors, which is comprised of 13 direc-

tors (four of whom were appointed from outside the Group),

makes decisions on important management issues and over-

sees the activities of its executive officers. The Board of

Directors met on nine occasions during the fiscal period

under review. The director attendance rate at these meet-

ings was 91.2%.

Nominating Committee

The Nominating Committee, which is comprised of six direc-

tors (including the four appointed from outside the Group),

has the authority to decide on the director candidates who

will be submitted as nominees at the Ordinary General

Meeting of Shareholders, as stipulated in the Japanese

Corporate Law, and the right to deliberate the selection of

important executives, such as Executive Officers, the

Representative Executive Officer, CEO, COO, and CFO.

The Nominating Committee met on two occasions during

the fiscal period under review. The director attendance rate

at these meetings was 83.3%.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee, which is comprised of the four out-

side directors, evaluates the activities of executive officers

and the Company’s internal control systems based on the

following reports:

– A review of the business and affairs of the Company 

presented by the Representative Executive Officer, 

President and Group Chief Executive Officer

– Results of internal audits and reports relating to overall 

internal control presented by the executive officer in 

charge of the Group Audit Department

– An accounting audit report presented by the independent 

accounting auditor

The Audit Committee met on six occasions during the

fiscal period under review. The director attendance rate at 

these meetings was 91.3%.

Compensation Committee

The Compensation Committee, which is comprised of six

directors (including the four appointed from outside the

Group), has rights to set policy with regard to director and

executive remuneration and to determine the individual remu-

neration of each director and executive, as prescribed in the

Japanese Corporate Law. The Compensation Committee met

on four occasions during the fiscal period under review. The

director attendance rate at these meetings was 79.2%.

Group Management Meetings

Matters of importance to the running of the Group’s busi-

ness affairs are systematically deliberated and decided upon

at Group Management Meetings attended by executive and

other officers and held in principle twice a month. 

In addition, Business Review Meetings attended by

executive and other officers are held in principle once a

week to deliberate and determine important proposals relat-

ing to the Group’s condominium and sales business.

A review of risk management system responses relat-

ed to business and administration is carried out at both the

Group Management Meeting and the Business Review

Meeting, where the status of each risk is analyzed and a

complete picture of the current risk management status

formed.

Compliance Systems

Daikyo established the Compliance Office in June 2002 and

created the Group Compliance Consultation System in the

following November for the benefit of all Group employees

to forestall illegal activity. In addition, with the aim of ensur-

ing compliance with the Private Information Protection Law,

the Compliance Department (reorganized as the Group

Internal Control Promotion Department in April 2008) was

established in February 2005 to reinforce compliance status
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by enhancing promotion and checking functions.

Risk Management Systems

Daikyo evaluates and manages risk across a variety of cate-

gories, including real estate market risk, business risk and

disaster risk. The Group Internal Controls Promotion

Department—it coordinates risk management methods

based on monitoring activities, as well as feedback and

reports from each department—regularly reports on infor-

mation necessary to risk management to the Representative

Executive Officer, President and Group Chief Executive

Officer, as well as to the Audit Committee, with proposals

to improve the Group’s risk management systems.

Internal Audit System

The Group Audit Department, which is responsible for internal

audits, puts business audit plans into effect and reports on the

results of the audits to the Audit Committee. As well as giving

suggestions and guidance on areas of improvement to depart-

ments undergoing audit, the Group Audit Department works

to improve the efficiency of internal controls.

Corporate Governance Flow Chart           

Executive Officers Group Management Meeting 

Business Review Meeting Group CEO

COO

CFO

Executive Officers

Group Internal
Control Promotion Dept.

Group Legal Dept.

Group General Affairs Dept.

Group Accounting Dept.

EXECUTIVE FUNCTION

Selection / dismissal of Executive Officers          
Oversight 

Reporting 
occurrences of risk

Accounting
audit report

ReportingMonitoring

Condominium Development 
and Sales Div.

Business checks-and-
balance system

Business support
Business promotion

Group Audit Department

SUPERVISORY FUNCTION

Selection / removal of 
committee members

Selection / dismissal
of Directors Reporting

Oversight

Collective efforts

Nominating Committee
(Nominates Directors)

Compensation Committee
 (Determines compensation 

for Directors)

Board of Directors Audit Committee
(Evaluates activities of 

Executive Officers)

Audit Committee Head Office      

Reporting

Independent Auditor

Group Subsidiaries

Group Compliance 
Consultation System

Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders

Accounting Audit

In accordance with the Corporate Law and Japanese

Securities and Exchange Law, Daikyo has concluded an

auditing contract with KPMG AZSA & Co. (a member firm of

the KPMG network) for the auditing of the Company’s

accounts. There are no conflicts of interest between Daikyo

and the independent auditing company or its employees.

The name of the Certified Public Accountants (CPAs)

engaged in the audits of financial statements for the fiscal

year under review and the composition of the team of assis-

tants to the audits of financial statements were as follows:

(Name of CPAs engaged in the audits of financial state-

ments)

Designated and Engagement Partners: Yutaka Miya,

Atsunori Sadahiro

(Composition of the team of assistants to the audit of the

financial statements)

CPAs: 5; junior accountants: 3; others: 20
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Relationships between Outside Directors and the

Company

The outside directors have no personal relationship with the

directors of Daikyo.

Outside director Yasuhiko Fujiki holds the concurrent posi-

tions of Director, Vice Chairman and Chief Financial Officer

of the ORIX Corporation, a company with which Daikyo has

concluded agreements that include capital participation. In

addition, outside director Teruo Ozaki is also an ORIX

Corporation outside director.

No conflicts of interest exist between Daikyo and the

other outside directors.

In accordance with the provisions of Article 427,

Paragraph 1 of the Japanese Corporate Law, Daikyo has

entered into agreements with its outside directors to limit

their liability due to negligence pursuant to Article 423,

Paragraph 1 of the Japanese Corporate Law, which limits

liability provided that the amount of the liability limitation

under the said agreement is the minimum amount stipulat-

ed by law.

Resolution Requirement for Election of Directors

Daikyo’s Articles of Incorporation stipulate that resolutions

for the election of Directors shall be adopted by a majority

vote of the shareholders present who hold one-third or

more of the voting rights of shareholders entitled to exer-

cise voting rights.

Decision-Making Body for Dividend Payments

To enable Daikyo to make flexible dividend payments, and

as stipulated under Daikyo’s Articles of Incorporation, the

Company may—unless otherwise provided for by laws and

regulations—make decisions concerning dividend payments

and any other matters set forth in Article 459, Paragraph 1

of the Japanese Corporate Law by Board of Directors’ reso-

lution and not by shareholders’ meeting resolution.

Requirements for Extraordinary Resolutions at

General Shareholders’ Meetings and Class

Shareholders’ Meetings

Extraordinary resolutions at General Shareholders’

Meetings, as provided for under Article 309, Paragraph 2 of

the Japanese Corporate Law, and at Class Shareholders’

Meetings, as provided for under Article 324, Paragraph 2,

may be approved by two-thirds or more of the voting rights

of the shareholders in attendance at the meetings, at which

shareholders having one-third or more of the total of the

voting rights of all shareholders entitled to exercise their

voting rights must be in attendance. This serves to ensure

the smooth running of these meetings by alleviating the

need for a quorum to be present for an extraordinary resolu-

tion to be taken.

Number of Directors

The Company’s Articles of Incorporation stipulate that the

number of Directors of the Company shall be three or more.

Director and Executive Exemptions from Liability

To enable directors and executives to demonstrate that

they are fulfilling sufficiently their duties in the roles expect-

ed of them, the Company may, in accordance with Article

426, Paragraph 1 of the Japanese Corporate Law and by

resolution of the Board of Directors, as stipulated under

Daikyo’s Articles of Incorporation, exempt directors (includ-

ing former directors) and executives (including former exec-

utives) from liability due to negligence to the extent permit-

ted in accordance with the law, as stipulated in Article 423,

Paragraph 1 of the same law.
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Total Amount of Compensation for Directors and Executive Officers

The compensations paid to directors and executive officers in the fiscal year under review are summarized as follows:

Number Fixed Results-connected Share Retirement Total
Classification of compensation compensation price-connected benefits amount

persons compensation

Directors (Internal) 3 6 - 21 0 28

Directors (Outside) 4 27 - 5 0 33

Executive Officers 9 219 30 95 8 355

Total 16 253 30 122 9 416

Notes:

1. The compensations for six directors concurrently serving as executive officers are included in the column for Executive 
Officers.

2. The compensations for the period from July 2007 to March 2008 awarded to directors newly selected at the Ordinary 
General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 26, 2007 and to executive officers newly selected at the Board of 
Directors’ meeting held on the same day are shown above.

3. The above results-connected compensation is for the period from April 2007 to March 2008, and the amounts of 
reserves for payments to be made in June 2008 are stated.

4. The above share price-connected compensation includes ¥105 million for share subscription rights issued for the pur-
pose of granting stock options (¥26 million for directors, of which ¥4 million is for outside directors, and ¥79 million for 
executive officers) and ¥5 million for share price-connected retirement benefits (¥0 million for directors and ¥5 million for 
executive officers) 

5. As from July 2007, the retirement benefits have been changed from the conventional retirement bonus calculated in 
accordance with the length of time in office to a new system connected to share prices. Accordingly, the above amounts 
include the amount calculated as the reserve by the conventional method for the period from April 2007 to June 2007.

6. The above amounts do not include the amount equivalent to salaries as employees of those executive officers concur-
rently serving as employees.

Total Amount of Compensation for Auditors

The compensations paid to auditors in the fiscal year under review are summarized as follows:

Compensation for services stipulated under Certified Public

Accountant Law, Article 2, Paragraph 1 (Law No. 103, 1948) ¥ 92 million

Compensation for other services in the fiscal year under review* ¥ 48 million

Total:  ¥ 141 million

*Note: Compensation includes that for advisory duties related to the assessment of internal controls with regard to financial reporting.

(Millions of yen)
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CONSOLIDATED TEN-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
For the years ended March 31, 1999–2008

1999 2000 2001 2002

FOR THE YEAR:

Net sales ¥ 456,142 ¥ 389,569 ¥ 392,617 ¥ 342,483

Cost of sales 396,038 324,649 325,401 282,830

Gross profit 60,104 64,920 67,216 59,653

Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,058 39,454 41,189 39,197

Operating income (loss) 26,046 25,466 26,027 20,456

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest 3,775 (3,604) 3,486 (380,899)

Income taxes 755 (3,851) (3,015) 7,297

Net income (loss) 3,032 104 6,234 (386,799)

Net income (loss) per share (yen and U.S. dollars) ¥ 16.36 ¥ 0.56 ¥ 33.64 ¥(2,087.37)

Weighted-average number of common shares (thousands) 185,314 185,314 185,314 185,304

AT YEAR-END:

Property and equipment, less accumulated depreciation ¥ 392,192 ¥ 563,918 ¥ 605,771 ¥ 358,095

Total assets 1,236,520 1,311,563 1,279,409 911,996

Net assets 26,954 15,548 5,321 (383,355)

Notes: 1. Per share data are based on the weighted-average number of common shares.
2. All dollar figures herein refer to U.S. currency. Dollar amounts are translated from yen, for convenience only, at ¥100.19=US$1.00, the approximate exchange rate prevailing on

March 31, 2008.
3. Due to the adoption of the new accounting standard, total shareholders’ equity is no longer presented on the consolidated balance sheets from the fiscal year ended March 31,

2007. Amounts disclosed in the line “Net Assets” for 1999-2006 are those presented as “Total shareholders’ equity” in prior years’ consolidated financial statements. “Net
Assets” under the new accounting standard includes not only the items which used to be included in total shareholders’ equity, but also minority interests and share subscription rights.
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Thousands of
Millions of yen* U.S. dollars*

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2008

¥ 336,681 ¥340,584 ¥ 450,652 ¥434,303 ¥376,666 ¥394,102 $3,933,549

282,270 290,825 430,184 363,846 304,812 325,362 3,247,454

54,411 49,759 20,468 70,457 71,854 68,740 686,095

35,443 31,701 40,948 40,219 36,859 37,622 375,506

18,968 18,058 (20,480) 30,238 34,995 31,118 310,589

386,404 7,239 (101,247) 27,156 27,967 27,543 274,906

(128) 335 1,140 (6,560) 1,868 11,076 110,553

386,497 6,640 (101,617) 31,900 24,683 16,256 162,252

¥2,091.96 ¥ 29.45 ¥ (543.43) ¥ 97.61 ¥ 74.33 ¥ 46.84 $ 0.47

184,754 184,714 186,991 320,581 326,704 337,399

¥ 251,000 ¥252,840 ¥ 36,142 ¥ 21,719 ¥ 17,886 ¥ 17,806 $ 177,721

762,412 750,060 430,073 400,886 429,363 464,734 4,638,523

81,677 94,176 53,723 91,081 98,854 113,202 1,129,869
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

OVERVIEW

The Japanese economy in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008,

showed increasing signs of a downturn in capital investment due

to such factors as turbulence on the international financial markets

triggered by the U.S. subprime loan crisis and soaring energy and

raw material prices. While experiencing sluggish growth, however,

corporate earnings remained high. Consumer spending remained

strong, but corporate and business sentiment remained cautious as

trends revealed little cause for optimism in the economic situation.

In the real estate industry, while the office market was steady,

a lull in commercial land price rises in city centers began to make

itself felt. Adjustments in the private housing market proved to be

protracted amid a rising sense of uncertainty about the future. As

a cumulative result of rising sales prices, brought about by such

factors as soaring building costs, and the adverse impact of the

Revised Building Standards Law, supply in the new-build condo-

minium development market was far below that of the previous

year. The contract sign-up ratio was at a low level in an exacting

business environment.

NET SALES

Due to such factors as the rising prices per unit, net sales in the

Real Estate Sales segment represented a year-on-year increase of

¥14.4 billion. In addition, the Real Estate Management, Real Estate

Brokerage and Contract Work segments all showed upturns in sales.

As a result, consolidated net sales climbed ¥17.4 billion compared

with the previous fiscal year to ¥394.1 billion ($3,933.5 million).

OPERATING INCOME

Owing to a decrease in gross profit arising from a write-down of

¥4.5 billion in line with accounting standards for inventory valuation,

and an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses,

for the year under review Daikyo reported consolidated operating

income of ¥31.1 billion ($310.6 million), down ¥3.9 billion from the

¥35.0 billion recorded in the previous fiscal year.

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST

At ¥27.5 billion ($274.9 million), income before income taxes and

minority interest for the fiscal year under review showed a slight

¥0.4 billion decrease compared with the previous fiscal year’s ¥28.0

billion. This was mainly due to a ¥0.2 billion extraordinary loss

recorded in connection with the sale of investments in an affiliate.

NET INCOME

Net income decreased ¥8.4 billion compared with the previous

fiscal year to ¥16.3 billion ($162.3 million). Against the backdrop

of an exacting real estate market environment, Daikyo recorded

deferred income taxes of ¥10.2 billion in the fiscal year under

review, reflecting the reversal of deferred tax assets following

careful assessment of the possibility of their collection.

Net income per share was ¥46.84 ($0.47) compared with the

previous fiscal year’s ¥74.33.

RESULTS BY SEGMENT

REAL ESTATE SALES

In the mainstay condominium sales operations, an increase in

revenue—amounting to ¥301.0 billion, representing a year-on-year

increase of ¥9.8 billion—was ensured, mainly due to the rising

prices per unit. However, due to the impact of such factors as the

reduced inventory valuation, gross margin on condominium sales

decreased ¥5.6 billion compared with the previous fiscal year to

¥55.7 billion. As a result, net sales in the Real Estate Sales segment

rose 4.8% to ¥312.0 billion ($3,114.4 million), while operating

income fell 11.9% year on year to ¥27.9 billion ($278.1 million).

REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT

Net sales and operating income in the Real Estate Management

segment increased year on year, by 2.7% to ¥30.1 billion ($300.5

million) and by 29.1% to ¥2.5 billion ($25.3 million), respectively.

REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE

Net sales in this segment edged up 1.5% to ¥9.2 billion ($91.7

million) as a result of measures aimed at reinforcing the market-

ing performance by expanding the scope of operations. Due

to the higher operating costs associated with the opening of

new brokerage offices, however, the previous fiscal year’s

operating income of ¥1.2 billion became an operating loss of

¥0.1 billion ($1.4 million).

CONTRACT WORK

Contract Work sales increased 3.1% to ¥34.8 billion ($347.6

million) and operating income climbed 30.3% to ¥2.0 billion ($20.1

million) as a consequence of steady performance in large-scale

condominium repair and parking garage businesses.

OTHER

In the Other segment, which primarily involves leasing business, net

sales rose 4.0% to ¥12.6 billion ($125.3 million), while operating

income improved by 29.7% to ¥1.7 billion ($17.4 million).
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OUTLINE OF OPERATION BY SEGMENT

Millions of yen

Net Sales Operating Income

Fiscal 2007 Fiscal 2008 Increase (Decrease) Fiscal 2007 Fiscal 2008 Increase (Decrease)

Real Estate Sales ¥ 297,620 ¥ 312,037 ¥14,417 ¥31,622 ¥27,864 ¥(3,758)

Real Estate Management 29,316 30,109 793 1,962 2,533 571

Real Estate Brokerage 9,048 9,184 136 1,242 (143) (1,385)

Contract Work 33,784 34,822 1,038 1,548 2,015 467

Other 12,077 12,555 478 1,347 1,748 401

Eliminations or corporate assets/expenses (5,179) (4,605) 574 (2,726) (2,899) (173)

Total ¥ 376,666 ¥ 394,102 ¥17,436 ¥34,995 ¥31,118 ¥(3,877)

FINANCIAL POSITION AND LIQUIDITY

TOTAL ASSETS

Total assets as of March 31, 2008, were ¥464.7 billion ($4,683.5

million), an increase of ¥35.4 billion compared with the end of the

previous fiscal year.

Real estate for sale rose by ¥26.6 billion, attributable to higher

levels of completed condominium products and other real estates

for sale. Reflecting progress in the acquisition of land earmarked

for condominium development, real estate for development

showed an upswing by ¥31.1 billion, while real estate for sale in

progress reported a decline of ¥2.2 billion, compared with the

previous fiscal year-end. As a result, total inventories rose ¥55.4

billion from the previous year of ¥294.3 billion to ¥349.7 billion. In

contrast, due to such factors as the acquisition of land, cash and

deposits fell ¥4.0 billion yen and after reviewing the possibilities

of their collection, deferred tax assets for the fiscal year under review

decreased by ¥9.1 billion due to a reversal of deferred tax assets.

LIABILITIES

Total liabilities increased ¥21.0 billion compared with the previous

fiscal year-end to ¥351.5 billion ($3,508.7 million). Interest-bearing-

debt stood at ¥228.6 billion, representing a ¥40.1 billion increase

on the ¥188.5 billion recorded as of the previous year-end. The main

contributory factors were fundraising carried out in the form of

borrowings, the issuance of corporate bonds and commercial paper

in connection with the financial requirements of land purchases

for condominiums.

NET ASSETS

Net assets as of March 31, 2008, rose ¥14.3 billion to ¥113.2

billion ($1,129.9 million). The main factors for the rise were a ¥15.5

billion increase in retained earnings in line with net income totaling

¥16.3 billion and an ¥11.2 billion increase in additional paid-in

capital arising from a stock swap performed in connection with

making Fuso Lexel Incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary. In

contrast, minority interests declined ¥11.4 billion compared with

the end of the previous fiscal year due to Fuso Lexel Incorporated

and Daikyo Life Incorporated becoming wholly owned subsidiaries.

Shareholder’s equity ratio at the end of March 2008 was 24.2%,

an increase of 3.9 percent points compared with the previous year-

end. Net assets per share stood at ¥268.87, representing a ¥64.44

increase on the ¥204.43 recorded as of the previous year-end.

CASH FLOWS

Net cash used in operating activities was ¥42.1 billion ($420.3

million), contrasting with ¥25.2 billion used in the previous fiscal

year. Major components were, on the one hand, additional

capital from net income before income taxes totaling ¥27.5

billion and, on the other hand, a drop in funds due to such factors

as increases in changes in real estate inventories and a decrease

in advance payments.

Net cash provided by investing activit ies, which in the

previous fiscal year had amounted to ¥15.1 billion, fell back to

¥0.8 billion ($8.0 million). The principal components were the sale

and acquisition of shares in a subsidiary and affiliated companies.

Net cash provided by financing activities amounted to ¥37.3

billion ($372.2 million), contrasting with the ¥10.0 billion used in

financing activities in the previous fiscal year. The principal move-

ments in the fiscal year under review were fundraising carried out

in the form of borrowings, the issuance of corporate bonds and

commercial paper related to the financial requirements of land

purchases for condominiums.

As a result of the aforementioned activities, consolidated cash

and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2008, stood at ¥53.2 billion

($530.6 million), down ¥4.0 billion compared with the previous

fiscal year-end.



DAIKYO ANNUAL REPORT 200818

RISK FACTORS

Items within this report that are not statements of historical

fact constitute forward-looking statements that are based on

management’s evaluation of circumstances as of the fiscal

year-end. Accordingly, statements may differ materially from

actual results due to changes in the economic environment and

operating conditions.

As of March 31, 2008, the Daikyo Group has identified certain

risks that it believes may materially impact its performance and

financial position. In addition, readers are advised that unforeseen

risks that can significantly affect the Group’s performance and

financial position may arise in the future due to changes in the

economic environment and operating conditions.

The Daikyo Group is committed to identifying risks on an

individual basis and appropriately evaluating each one in an effort

to establish an optimal risk management system.

The aforementioned major risks identified as of March 31, 2008

are as follows.

REAL ESTATE MARKET RISK

The Real Estate Sales business, the mainstay activity of the Daikyo

Group, is particularly susceptible to movements in land prices and

construction costs, the supply of condominiums by and the product

prices of its competitors. In addition, there remains the possibility

of an increase in interest rate, an economic downturn or a deterio-

ration in corporate earnings or personal consumption brought about

by an economic downturn, weak housing demand and changes in

the value of assets held due to economic recession, in real estate-

related taxes and in the economic environment. As a result of these

factors, the Daikyo Group’s performance and financial position

may be affected.

CONDOMINIUM MANAGEMENT MARKET RISK

There exists the possibility that Group performance will be

adversely affected by contract management fees edging lower or

entering a prolonged decline.

OTHER MARKET RISKS ( INTEREST RATE, SHARE PRICE AND

CURRENCY EXCHANGE FLUCTUATIONS)

Funding to support the Group’s Real Estate Sales business is

mainly procured from financial institutions in the form of debt. In

the event interest rates rise above expectations, the Group’s

performance may be affected.

The Daikyo Group is taking every step to establish a variety of

diverse fund procurement methods in an effort to minimize interest

rate risk.

As a part of its operating and investment activities, the Daikyo

Group maintains equity in publicly listed and private companies.

In the event of a significant devaluation in the Group’s holdings

due to an across-the-board and substantial decline in share prices,

the Group’s performance may be affected.

In addition, there exists the possibility that the Group, which has

an overseas subsidiary in Taiwan, will be adversely affected by the

subsequent value of the yen due to currency exchange rates.

CREDIT RISK

In the natural course of its real estate sales activities, the Daikyo

Group enters into construction agreements with a number of

construction and contracting companies. In the event a contracted

construction company suffers a material loss of credibility, which

contributes to a delay in project completion, the Group’s performance

may be affected.

BUSINESS RISKS

The Daikyo Group is engaged in the evaluation and survey of devel-

opment sites, acquisition, condominium design, construction and

sales. As such, an individual development project extends over a

significant period before income is collected and secured.

Furthermore, the Group’s real estate sales business is subject to

a variety of public authority approvals and procedures, including

efforts to gain the support of neighboring residents. Accordingly,

the Daikyo Group is subject to a variety of business risks that

could adversely affect performance. These risks are outlined briefly

as follows.

Opposition by Local and Neighboring Residents

In addition to acquiring all necessary approvals stipulated under the

Building Standards Law, the Urban Planning Law and other related

laws for each particular condominium development, as well as

adhering to local government guidelines, the Daikyo Group strives to

obtain the opinions of neighboring residents and the local community.

At the same time, the Group endeavors to ensure harmony with

the local environment and protect natural surroundings.

Notwithstanding the acquisition of necessary approval, in the

event the Daikyo Group is forced to delay the development process

or amend its initial sales plans due to opposition and negotiations

with local and neighboring residents, the Group’s performance

may be affected.

Site Risk, Soil Contamination

Prior to acquiring land for condominium development, the Daikyo

Group makes every effort to ascertain the presence or otherwise of

buried objects, soil pollution and chemical substances. In addition,

the Group imposes a liability on the seller at the time of purchase

and sale agreement execution to cover soil contamination and

damage in an effort to minimize risk.
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In the event, however, any ensuing damage materially exceeds

expectations or the seller is unable to meet the amount of damages

incurred, thereby resulting in changes in original development plans,

delay in completion or increase in costs, the Group’s business

performance may be affected.

Incidence of Defects

With regard to condominium construction work, the Daikyo Group

places orders with construction companies that possess sufficient

technical expertise, based on its own in-house standards, and has

systems in place to comply with mandatory building regulations,

including earthquake resistance. In addition to enforcing strict

quality management controls that meet proprietary quality and

design standards and those of investigative commissions upon

the completion of each construction project, multiple checks are

carried out at each stage of design and construction.

There exists the possibility that an unforeseen circumstance

will arise involving an incidence of a design or construction defect

and that the Group could be held liable and incur repair work and

compensation costs. The terms and extent any such loss may

affect Group performance.

Changes in Real Estate-Related Laws

In the event future changes in the Building Standard Law, Urban

Planning Law and real estate-related laws result in new obligations

imposed on the Daikyo Group or an increase in costs, the Group’s

performance may be affected.

OPERATIONAL RISK

The Daikyo Group is aware that it faces a wide range of operational

risks in the performance of its business, such as improper sales

practices, employee fraud, administrative errors and the occurrence

of labor disputes. The Group endeavors to control operational risk

and maintain a reasonable level of management control. There exists

the possibility, however, that the Group’s business performance

may be affected should a decline in sales result from the Daikyo

Group falling into disrepute or incurring payments for damages

stemming from a case involving any of the abovementioned risks.

LEGAL RISKS (PERSONAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT)

As a part of its real estate business, the Daikyo Group collects and

maintains a significant volume of personal information from a

variety of sources, including real estate purchasers, individuals

contemplating the purchase of real estate and compartmentalized

owners. The Daikyo Group maintains internal rules and systems

to handle personal information in accordance with the Personal

Information Protection Law.

In the event of an unforeseen circumstance in which personal

information is lost or leaked externally, resulting in a loss of

credibility, decline in sales or a claim for damages, the Group’s

performance may be affected.

SYSTEM RISK

The Daikyo Group implements measures including data backup to

ensure the safety and reliability of its computer systems. In the

event of unforeseen circumstances in which the Group’s systems

are suspended, resulting in damages that significantly impact the

Group’s business process and activities, performance may

be affected.

DISASTER RISK

The Daikyo Group’s performance may be affected by earthquakes

or other natural disasters, including wind and flood damage,

accidents, and fires, or by terrorist attacks.

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

The Daikyo Group accrues tax loss carryforwards, which are

recorded under deferred tax assets. Deferred tax assets are

recorded after careful consideration has been given to their

collectability, based on forecasts of future taxable income. There

exists, however, the possibility that deferred tax assets may have

an impact on the Group’s net income for the period in the event

of an adjustment becoming necessary due to subsequent

business performance.

After carryforward elimination, corporation tax accrues based

on the normal tax rate and has an effect on the Group’s net income

and cash flows from the period.

PREFERRED STOCK

Acquisition rights are granted for Daikyo Group-issued Class 1,

Class 2 and Class 4 preferred stock (subsequently referred to as

preferred stock), preferred shareholders can request that the

Company acquires preferred stock and convert it to common stock.

The period for requesting acquisition of the preferred stock

(the “acquisition requesting period”) is 18 years from October 1,

2007 for Class 1 and Class 2 preferred stock, and 20 years from

October 1, 2009 for Class 4 preferred stock. Should common stock

be issued in accordance with a request for preferred stock acqui-

sition, the number of Company’s common shares will increase and

consequently there exists the possibility that Daikyo’s stock price

will be affected.

As of June 25, 2008, which is within the acquisition requesting

period for Class 1 and Class 2 preferred stock, no requests had

been received.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
March 31, 2007 and 2008

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 5)

ASSETS 2007 2008 2008

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and deposits (Note 10) ¥ 57,205 ¥ 53,163 $ 530,618

Notes and accounts receivable 7,110 5,770 57,594

Allowance for doubtful accounts (234) (69) (684)

Inventories (Notes 6 and 9) 294,262 349,684 3,490,207

Advance payments 3,722 2,548 25,431

Deferred income taxes 13,489 4,348 43,402

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,945 13,128 131,027

Total current assets 386,499 428,572 4,277,595

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Note 9)

Land 14,620 14,600 145,721

Buildings and structures 5,452 5,644 56,335

Furniture and other equipment 2,171 2,289 22,845

22,243 22,533 224,901

Accumulated depreciation (4,357) (4,727) (47,180)

Net property and equipment 17,886 17,806 177,721

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS:

Investment securities (Notes 7 and 9) 6,109 2,731 27,258

Other investments 1,639 1,987 19,836

Allowance for doubtful accounts (361) (550) (5,490)

Deferred tax assets 1,549 1,169 11,661

Other Assets (Note 9) 16,042 13,019 129,942

Total investments and other fixed assets 24,978 18,356 183,207

Total assets ¥429,363 ¥464,734 $4,638,523

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 5)

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2007 2008 2008

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Short-term borrowings (Note 9) ¥ 510 ¥ 500 $ 4,991

Current portion of long-term debt (Note 9) 55,873 55,403 552,979

Commercial papers — 3,000 29,943

Notes and accounts payable 87,531 84,318 841,581

Advances received from customers 20,886 11,286 112,643

Accrued expenses 4,753 5,223 52,130

Income taxes payable 2,081 1,047 10,456

Other current liabilities 13,910 11,294 112,722

Total current liabilities 185,544 172,071 1,717,445

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Long-term debt (Note 9) 132,121 169,745 1,694,231

Reserve for retirement benefits (Note 11) 2,995 3,113 31,068

Deferred tax liabilities 841 645 6,436

Other liabilities 9,008 5,958 59,474

Total long-term liabilities 144,965 179,461 1,791,209

Total liabilities 330,509 351,532 3,508,654

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note 13)

NET ASSETS:

Capital stock

Common stock

Authorized: 1,191,000,000 shares at March 31, 2007 and 2008

Preferred stock (Note 14)

Authorized: 50,000,000 shares at March 31, 2007 and 2008 27,000 27,064 270,120

Additional paid-in capital 17,736 29,046 289,910

Retained earnings 42,010 57,493 573,836

Treasury stock (153) (1,314) (13,114)

86,593 112,289 1,120,752

Net unrealized gains on other securities (Note 7) 588 194 1,938

Translation adjustments — 3 30

588 197 1,968

Share subscription rights 287 716 7,149

Minority interests 11,386 — —

Total net assets 98,854 113,202 1,129,869

Total liabilities and net assets ¥429,363 ¥464,734 $4,638,523
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 5)

2007 2008 2008

NET SALES ¥376,666 ¥394,102 $3,933,549

COST OF SALES 304,812 325,362 3,247,454

Gross profit 71,854 68,740 686,095

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 36,859 37,622 375,506

Operating income 34,995 31,118 310,589

OTHER INCOME (Expenses):

Interest and dividend income 444 199 1,990

Interest expense (2,589) (3,444) (34,372)

Gain on sales of property and equipment — 7 74

Loss on sales of property and equipment — (0) (5)

Loss on sales of investment in subsidiaries or affiliates (3,191) (217) (2,171)

Loss on liquidation of investment in subsidiaries or affiliates (2,316) — —

Other, net 624 (120) (1,199)

Income before income taxes and minority interest 27,967 27,543 274,906

INCOME TAXES (Note 12)

Current 2,268 838 8,360

Deferred (400) 10,239 102,192

MINORITY INTERESTS (1,416) (210) (2,102)

Net income ¥ 24,683 ¥ 16,256 $ 162,252

Yen U.S. dollars (Note 5)

PER SHARE:

Net income ¥ 74.33 ¥ 46.84 $ 0.47

Fully diluted net income 45.89 29.76 0.30

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES (thousands) 326,704 337,399

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES FOR 

DILUTED COMPUTATION (thousands) 211,159 546,305

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008

Number of shares issued Millions of yen

Retained
Common Preferred Additional earnings

stock stock Capital paid-in (Accumulated Treasury
(thousands) (thousands) stock capital deficits) stock

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2006 327,210 150,000 ¥27,000 ¥ 27,793 ¥ 41,374 ¥ (101) ¥ 96,066

Net income — — — — 24,683 — 24,683

Cash dividends — — — — (600) — (600)

Bonuses to directors — — — — (5) — (5)

Acquisition of treasury stock — — — — — (33,553) (33,553)

Retirement of treasury stock — (100,000) — (33,500) — 33,500 —

Transfer from retained earnings to additional paid-in capital — — — 23,442 (23,442) — —

Other changes during the year, net — — — 1 0 1 2

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2007 327,210 50,000 27,000 17,736 42,010 (153) 86,593

Proceeds from the issuance of stocks by exercise 
of share subscription rights — — 63 63 — — 126

Change in stock exchange — — — 11,247 — (89) 11,158

Cash dividends — — — — (1,380) — (1,380)

Net income — — — — 16,256 — 16,256

Acquisition of treasury stock — — — — — (1,076) (1,076)

Retirement of treasury stock — — — (0) — 4 4

Transfer from retained earnings to additional paid-in capital — — — 0 (0) — —

Increase in retained earnings resulting from exclusion 
of subsidiaries from consolidation — — — — 607 — 607

Other changes during the year, net — — — — — — —

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2008 327,210 50,000 ¥27,063 ¥ 29,046 ¥ 57,493 ¥ (1,314) ¥ 112,288

Number of shares issued Thousands of U.S. Dollars (Note 5)

Retained
Common Preferred Additional earnings

stock stock Capital paid-in (Accumulated Treasury
(thousands) (thousands) stock capital deficits) stock

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2007 327,210 50,000 $ 269,487 $ 177,020 $ 419,302 $ (1,531) $ 864,278

Proceeds from the issuance of stocks by exercise 
of share subscription rights — — 633 633 — — 1,266

Change in stock exchange — — — 112,257 — (889) 111,368

Cash dividends — — — — (13,774) — (13,774)

Net income — — — — 162,252 — 162,252

Acquisition of treasury stock — — — — — (10,738) (10,738)

Retirement of treasury stock — — — (3) — 44 41

Transfer from retained earnings to additional paid-in capital — — — 3 (3) — —

Increase in retained earnings resulting from exclusion 
of subsidiaries from consolidation — — — — 6,059 — 6,059

Other changes during the year, net — — — — — — —

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2008 327,210 50,000 $ 270,120 $ 289,910 $ 573,836 $(13,114) $1,120,752

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)
For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008

Millions of yen

Net unrealized
gains Share

on other Translation subscription Minority Total
securities adjustments rights interests net assets

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2006 ¥ 807 ¥(5,792) ¥(4,985) ¥ — ¥ 10,165 ¥101,246

Net income — — — — — 24,683

Cash dividends — — — — — (600)

Bonuses to directors — — — — — (5)

Acquisition of treasury stock — — — — — (33,553)

Retirement of treasury stock — — — — — —

Transfer from retained earnings to additional paid-in capital — — — — — —

Other changes during the year, net (219) 5,792 5,573 287 1,221 7,083

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2007 588 — 588 287 11,386 98,853

Proceeds from the issuance of stocks by exercise 
of share subscription rights — — — — — 127

Change in stock exchange — — — — — 11,158

Cash dividends — — — — — (1,380)

Net income — — — — — 16,256

Acquisition of treasury stock — — — — — (1,076)

Retirement of treasury stock — — — — — 4

Transfer from retained earnings to additional paid-in capital — — — — — —

Increase in retained earnings resulting from exclusion 
of subsidiaries from consolidation — — — — — 607

Other changes during the year, net (394) 3 (391) 429 (11,386) (11,348)

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2008 ¥ 194 ¥ 3 ¥ 197 ¥716 ¥ — ¥113,201

Thousands of U.S. Dollars (Note 5)

Net unrealized
gains Share

on other Translation subscription Minority Total
securities adjustments rights interests net assets

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2007 $ 5,869 $ — $ 5,869 $2,867 $ 113,647 $ 986,661

Proceeds from the issuance of stocks by exercise 
of share subscription rights — — — — — 1,266

Change in stock exchange — — — — — 111,368

Cash dividends — — — — — (13,774)

Net income — — — — — 162,252

Acquisition of treasury stock — — — — — (10,738)

Retirement of treasury stock — — — — — 41

Transfer from retained earnings to additional paid-in capital — — — — — —

Increase in retained earnings resulting from exclusion 
of subsidiaries from consolidation — — — — — 6,059

Other changes during the year, net (3,931) 30 (3,901) 4,281 (113,647) (113,267)

BALANCE AT MARCH 31, 2008 $ 1,938 $ 30 $ 1,968 $7,148 $ — $1,129,868

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 5)

2007 2008 2008

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Income before income taxes and minority interest ¥ 27,967 ¥ 27,543 $ 274,906
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 1,010 985 9,829
Loss (gain) on sales of property and equipment 44 17 170
Loss on sales of investment in subsidiaries or affiliates 3,191 218 2,171
Loss on liquidation of investments in subsidiaries or affiliates 2,316 — —
Gain on sales of investment securities (46) (60) (600)
Equity in gains under the equity method (399) — —
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts (714) — —
Provision for allowance for doubtful accounts — 14 142
Interest and dividend income (444) (199) (1,990)
Interest expense 2,589 3,444 34,372

Changes in notes and accounts receivable and accrued expenses (2,567) (8,226) (82,102)
Changes in real estate inventories and advance payments (61,763) (53,638) (535,366)
Changes in notes and accounts payable 5,916 (3,247) (32,403)
Changes in guarantee deposits 172 (2,118) (21,134)
Other 1,077 (946) (9,439)

Subtotal (21,651) (36,213) (361,444)
Interest and dividends received 515 197 1,968
Interest paid (2,550) (3,428) (34,214)
Income taxes paid (1,521) (2,668) (26,627)

Net cash used in operating activities (25,207) (42,112) (420,317)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Payments for purchase of property and equipment (458) (319) (3,181)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment 4 7 69
Payments for purchase of intangible fixed assets (186) (233) (2,328)
Proceeds from sales of investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 275 3,490 34,834
Payments for purchase of investments in subsidiaries and affiliates (146) (2,205) (22,007)
Proceeds from sales of investments in subsidiaries 6,067 — —
Proceeds from capital reduction with compensation 51 — —
Proceeds from liquidation of affiliate 50 — —
Increases in loans (78) (46) (458)
Collections of loans 2,468 79 784
Changes in time deposit 7,078 30 299

Net cash provided by investing activities 15,125 803 8,012

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Changes in short-term borrowings (1,056) (10) (100)
Net proceeds from commercial papers — 3,000 29,943
Proceeds from long-term debt 100,258 106,430 1,062,282
Repayment of long-term debt (101,827) (87,575) (874,096)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds 26,881 17,918 178,844
Cash dividends paid (600) (1,370) (13,671)
Expenditure on acquisition of treasury stock (33,553) (1,090) (10,882)
Proceeds from sale of treasury stock 1 4 41
Proceeds from issuance of stocks — 127 1,265
Other (141) (141) (1,405)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (10,037) 37,293 372,221

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 21 3 30

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ¥ (20,098) ¥ (4,013) $ (40,054)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 77,273 57,175 570,672

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR ¥ 57,175 ¥ 53,162 $ 530,618

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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(1) CONSOLIDATION AND INVESTMENTS IN 

AFFILIATED COMPANIES

The Company had 10 subsidiaries as at March 31, 2008 (9 sub-

sidiaries as at March 31, 2007). The consolidated financial state-

ments include the accounts of the Company and 7 (6 for 2007)

significant subsidiaries at March 31, 2008.

The major subsidiaries which have been consolidated with the

Company are listed below:
Equity

ownership
percentage

DAIKYO REALD INCORPORATED 100%

DAIKYO ASTAGE INCORPORATED 100

FUSO LEXEL INCORPORATED*1 100

ASSET WAVE INCORPORATED*2 100

TAIWAN DAIKYO INCORPORATED*2 100

*1 Fuso Lexel Incorporated is a newly wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company this year.

*2 Asset Wave Incorporated and Taiwan Daikyo Incorporated are newly
included consolidated subsidiaries by acquisitions of shares.

Investments in significant affiliates, where the Company has the

ability to exercise significant influence by way of 20%–50% owner-

ship or other means, are accounted for by using the equity method.

For the year ended March 31, 2007, the equity method was

applied to the investment in one affiliate.

The affiliates accounted for by the equity method as at and for

the year ended March 31, 2008, are listed below:
Percentage owned by

the Company
Name of affiliates (directly and indirectly)

ORIX Asset Management Corporation 20%

ORIX Assets Management Corporation has become an equity-

method investee, due to increase in ownership due to acquisition

of its shares during the year ended March 31, 2008.

GRO-BELS Co., Ltd., a company to which the equity method

was no longer an equity method affiliate as at March 2008, because

the Company has sold most of its shares.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have

been eliminated in consolidation.

03 SUMMARY OF S IGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Daikyo

Incorporated. (“the Company”) and its consolidated subsidiaries

have been prepared in accordance with the provisions set forth in

the Japanese Financial Instruments and Exchange Law and its

related accounting regulations, and in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in Japan (“Japanese GAAP”), which

are different in certain respects as to application and disclosure

requirements from International Financial Reporting Standards.

The accounts of the Company’s overseas subsidiaries are

based on their accounting records maintained in conformity with

generally accepted accounting principles prevailing in the respective

countries of domicile. The accompanying consolidated financial

statements have been restructured and translated into English

(with certain expanded disclosure) from the consolidated financial

statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Japanese

GAAP and filed with the appropriate Local Finance Bureau of the

Ministry of Finance as required by the Financial Instruments and

Exchange Law. Certain supplementary information included in the

statutory Japanese language consolidated financial statements,

but not required for fair presentation, is not presented in the

accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Certain prior year amounts in the consolidated financial

statements and notes thereto have been reclassified to conform to

the current year presentation. As described in Notes 2 (1) and (2),

the consolidated balance sheet for 2006 have been adapted to con-

form to new presentation rules of 2007. In lieu of the consolidated

statement of shareholders’ equity for the year ended March 31,

2006, which was prepared on a voluntary basis for inclusion in the

2006 consolidated financial statements, the Company prepared the

consolidated statement of change in net assets for 2006 as well

as for 2007. These reclassifications had no impact on previously

reported results of operations or retained earnings.

01 BASIS  OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) DEPRECIATION METHOD OF PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(Depreciation method for tangible fixed assets)

Effective from the year ended March 31, 2008, the Company and

its consolidated subsidiaries changed the depreciation method of

property and equipment by reconsidering the residual value at the

end of their useful life, due to the revision of Corporate Tax Law

(the “Law to revise a part of the Income Tax Law and other laws

(Law No. 6 of 2007, issued on March 30, 2007)”). The effect of

this change on ordinary income, income before income taxes and

minority interest were insignificant.

02 ACCOUNTING CHANGES
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(2) TRANSACTION OF FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS 

AND ACCOUNTS

All assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are

translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates prevailing at

the balance sheet date. Resulting gains and losses are included in

net profit or loss for the period.

For foreign currency financial statements of overseas subsidiaries,

all assets, liabilities, income and expense accounts are translated at

year-end rates. Capital stock, additional paid-in capital and retained

earnings are translated at historical rates. Adjustments resulting

from the translation of financial statements are presented as

“Translation adjustments,” a separate component of Net Assets.

(3) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Held-to-maturity debt securities that the Company and its sub-

sidiaries have intent to hold until maturity are stated at amortized

cost. Investment in non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates

not accounted for under the equity method are stated at cost with

moving-average method. Other securities with quoted market

prices are stated at their quoted market prices on the consolidated

balance sheet date, and other securities where quoted market prices

are not available are stated at cost with moving-average method.

Net unrealized gains or losses on other securities are included

directly in net assets, net of applicable income taxes.

In cases where the fair value of held-to-maturity debt securities,

or other securities, has declined significantly and such impairment

of the value is considered other than temporary, the difference

between the carrying amount and its fair value is recognized as an

impairment loss, and is reported in the consolidated statements

of operations for the period.

Debt securities matured within one year are presented as

“current” and all the other securities are presented as “non-current.”

(4) INVENTORIES AND BASIS OF REVENUE RECOGNITION

Real estate for sale, real estate for sale in progress and real

estate for development projects are stated at cost, with specific

identification method.

The write-downs of inventories due to decreased profitability

is reflected to the valuation of assets and the accompanying loss

is recognized as cost of goods sold, in principle.

Revenue from sales of condominiums and land is recognized

when units are delivered and accepted by the customers.

Revenue from leasing of office space and shops is recognized

as rent accrued over the life of the lease.

(5) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment, including significant renewals and

improvements, are carried at cost less depreciation. Maintenance

and repairs, including minor renewals and betterments, are charged

to income as incurred. Depreciation is computed on the declining-

balance method for property and equipment except for buildings

being computed mostly on the straight-line method, based on the

estimated useful lives of assets.

Effective from the year ended March 31, 2008, the Company

and its consolidated subsidiaries slightly changed a depreciation

method for tangible fixed assets. (See Note 2.)

Fixed assets are reviewed for impairment wherever events or

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an

asset may not be recoverable. If an asset is considered to be

impaired, the impairment loss is recognized for the period.

When retired or disposed of, the difference between the net

book value and sales proceeds is charged or credited to income.

Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Building and structures 3 to 60 years.

(6) ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS

A general allowance for doubtful accounts is provided at an amount

calculated based on historical experience, while specific allowances

for doubtful accounts are provided for the estimated amounts con-

sidered to be uncollectible after reviewing individual collectibility.

(7) RESERVE FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The parent company and the subsidiaries in Japan have severance

indemnity plans and non-contributory defined benefit funded pen-

sion plans, covering substantially all of their employees who meet

eligibility requirements of the retirement regulations. Under the

plans, employees whose service with the company is terminated

are, under most circumstances, entitled to lump-sum severance

indemnities and/or pension payments, determined by reference

to current basic rate of pay, length of service and conditions under

which the termination occurs. The funding policy is to make con-

tributions that can be deducted for Japanese income tax purposes.

The parent company and certain subsidiaries in Japan also have

contributory defined pension plans, covering substantially all of

their employees. The pension benefits are determined based on

years of service and the compensation amount as stipulated in the

regulations. The governmental welfare pension contributions are

funded in conformity with the requirements regulated by the

Japanese Welfare Pension Insurance Law.
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The reserve for retirement benefit for employees is recognized

based on the estimated present value of projected benefit obliga-

tions in excess of the fair value of the plan assets at the end of each

fiscal year. Prior service costs are expensed as incurred. Net actuarial

gains (losses) are amortized under the straight-line method over

5–8 years, based on the employees’ average remaining service

period, commencing from the following fiscal year after they arise.

(8) RESERVES FOR DIRECTORS’ RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Provision for the retirement reserves for directors is made based

upon the estimated future payment to directors.

(9) INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes is computed based on income

before income taxes and minority interest in the consolidated state-

ments of operations. The asset and liability approach is used to

recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future

tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying

amounts and the tax basis assets and liabilities.

(10) LEASE CONTRACTS

Finance leases, whose ownership does not transfer to the lessee

at the end of the lease term are not capitalized and are accounted

for in the same manner as operating leases.

(11) STOCK OPTIONS

On June 28, 2005, the shareholders of the Company approved the

issuance of stock options for the directors and employees of the

Company and its affiliates. The stock options are exercisable from

June 29, 2007 to June 28, 2015. If all stock options outstanding as

of March 31, 2008 were exercised, 5,010,000 shares of common

stock of the Company would be newly issued. The exercise price

of the options were set at ¥390 ($3.9) at the date of grant.

On June 28, 2006, the shareholders of the Company approved

the additional issuance of stock options for the directors and

employees of the Company and its affiliates. The stock options

additionally issued are exercisable from June 29, 2008 to June 28,

2016. 3,061,000 shares of common stock of the Company shall

be newly issued upon the exercise of the stock options outstanding

as of March 31, 2008. The exercise prices of the options were set

at ¥591 ($5.9) when granted.

Due to the introduction of the new accounting standard for

share-based payments, compensation expense for employee stock

options issued under the Japanese Corporate Law, which became

effective on May 1, 2006, shall be recognized as a consideration

for receiving services, based on the fair value at the date of grant

of options, and expensed over the vesting period. Compensation

expense recognized for stock options not yet exercised are pre-

sented as a share subscription rights as a separate component of

net assets.

(12) DERIVATIVES

Interests received or paid under qualifying interest swaps, which

Daikyo entered into with financial institutions for hedging purpose,

are accrued instead of measuring the swaps at fair values, if they

meet certain conditions required under generally accepted accounting

principles in Japan. No derivative contracts were outstanding as

at March 31, 2007 and 2008.

(13) NET INCOME AND FULLY DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE

Net income per share is computed based on the weighted aver-

age number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding

during each fiscal period.

Diluted net income per share is computed based on the net

income available for distribution to the shareholders and the weighted-

average number of shares of common stock outstanding during

each year after giving effect to the dilutive potential of shares of

common stock to be issued upon the exercise of preferred stock

and stock subscription rights.
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Under Japanese laws and regulations, the entire amount paid for

new shares is required to be designated as common stock.

However, a company may, by a resolution of the Board of Directors,

designate an amount not exceeding one-half of the price of the

new shares as additional paid-in capital.

Under the Japanese Corporate Law (‘the Law’), in cases where

a dividend distribution of surplus is made, the smaller of an amount

equal to 10% of the dividend or the excess, if any, of 25% of

common stock over the total of additional paid-in-capital and legal

earnings reserve must be set aside as additional paid-in-capital or

legal earnings reserve. Legal earnings reserve is included in retained

earnings in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Under the Law, in the case of the Company, legal earnings

reserve and additional paid-in capital could be used to eliminate or

reduce a deficit by a resolution of the Board of Directors.

Additional paid-in capital and legal earnings reserve may not

be distributed as dividends. However, all additional paid-in-capital

and all legal earnings reserve may be transferred to other capital

surplus and retained earnings, respectively, which are potentially

available for dividends.

The maximum amount that the Company can distribute as

dividends is calculated based on the non-consolidated financial

statements of the Company in accordance with Japanese laws

and regulations.

At the Board of Directors held on May 12, 2008, the Board of

Directors approved cash dividends amounting to ¥2,165 million

($21,619 thousand). Such appropriations have not been accrued

in the consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2008 and

are recognized in the period in which they are approved.

04 NET ASSETS

The Companies maintain their accounting records in Japanese yen.

The translation of the yen amount into U.S. dollars are included

using the prevailing exchange rate at March 31, 2008, ¥100.19=

US$1.00. The inclusion of such U.S. dollar amounts is solely for

the convenience of the reader and is not intended to imply that

Japanese yen amounts have been or could be readily converted,

realized or settled in U.S. dollars at this or any other rate.

05 UNITED STATES DOLLAR AMOUNTS

Inventories at March 31, 2007 and 2008, consisted of:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Real estate for sale

Condominiums ¥ 37,966 ¥ 49,814 $ 497,201

Land and others 1,270 16,004 159,734

Subtotal 39,236 65,818 656,935

Real estate for sale in progress 154,835 152,613 1,523,233

Real estate for development projects

Condominiums 99,665 131,043 1,307,946

Land and others 526 210 2,094

Subtotal 100,191 131,253 1,310,040

Total ¥294,262 ¥349,684 $3,490,208

06 INVENTORIES
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Information regarding the investment in securities as of March 31, 2007 and 2008, except for those in unconsolidated subsidiaries and

affiliates not accounted for under the equity method, are summarized as follows:

(1) MARKET VALUE OF BONDS HELD TO MATURITY
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Securities with market value that exceed book value

Book value ¥ 45 ¥265 $2,650

Market value 45 269 2,690

Difference 0 4 40

Securities with market value that do not exceed book value

Book value 309 145 1,449

Market value 306 145 1,447

Difference (3) 0 (2)

Total

Book value ¥354 ¥410 $4,098

Market value 351 414 4,137

Difference (3) 4 39

(2) OTHER SECURITIES WITH MARKET PRICES AVAILABLE
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Securities with acquisition cost that exceed market value

Stocks

Acquisition cost ¥ 967 ¥ 561 $ 5,600

Market value 1,944 946 9,440

Difference 977 385 3,840

Securities with acquisition cost that do not exceed market value

Stocks

Acquisition cost 46 313 3,122

Market value 44 256 2,560

Difference (2) (57) (562)

Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 1,013 ¥ 874 $ 8,722

Market value 1,988 1,202 12,000

Difference 975 328 3,278

(3) OTHER SECURITIES SOLD DURING THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2007 AND 2008
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Amount sold ¥173 ¥319 $3,180

Gain 46 60 600

07 SECURITIES
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(4) BOOK VALUES OF SECURITIES WITHOUT MARKET VALUE
Book value

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Other securities

Unlisted stocks ¥210 ¥130 $1,296

(5) DEBT SECURITIES, ACCOUNTED FOR AS HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES OR OTHER SECURITIES, WILL BE MATURED IN 

THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:
Maturity value

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Within one year ¥ — ¥120 $1,198

Over one year and within five years 285 220 2,196

Over five years and within ten years 75 75 749

If finance leases that do not transfer the ownership of the assets to the lessee at the end of the lease term had been capitalized, finance

lease assets at March 31, 2007 and 2008 would have been as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Acquisition cost ¥ 2,118 ¥ 2,047 $20,432

Accumulated depreciation (1,021) (995) (9,927)

Net book value ¥ 1,097 ¥ 1,052 $10,505

Depreciation ¥ 435 ¥ 465 $ 4,644

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the lease term of the leased assets, the residual values of which

are zero.

Lease rental expenses on finance lease contracts without transfer of ownership for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008, are

summarized as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Lease rental expense ¥435 ¥465 $ 4,644

The amount of outstanding future lease payments under finance lease contracts due at March 31, 2007 and 2008, which included

the portion of interest thereon, is summarized as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Future lease payments

Within one year ¥ 426 ¥ 427 $ 4,263

Over one year 671 625 6,242

Total ¥ 1,097 ¥ 1,052 $10,505

08 LEASE TRANSACTIONS
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Short-term debt and long-term debt at March 31, 2007 and 2008 consisted of the following:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars
Average

2007 2008 2008 interest rate

Short-term debt

Short-term borrowings ¥ 510 ¥ 500 $ 4,991 1.41%

Current portion of long-term debt 55,873 55,403 552,979 1.65

Commercial papers — 3,000 29,943 0.85

Long-term debt

Long-term borrowings 105,121 124,745 1,245,084 1.55

Bonds 27,000 45,000 449,147 1.58

Total ¥188,504 ¥228,648 $2,282,144

Bonds at March 31, 2007 and 2008 consisted of the following:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

1.48% domestic straight bonds, due 2010 ¥14,000 ¥14,000 $139,735

1.88% domestic straight bonds, due 2012 13,000 13,000 129,753

1.44% domestic straight bonds, due 2010 — 18,000 179,659

Total ¥27,000 ¥45,000 $449,147

The aggregate annual maturities of long-term borrowings including current portion outstanding at March 31, 2008, during the next

five years and thereafter were as follows:
Thousands of

Year ending March 31 Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2009 ¥ 55,403 $ 552,979

2010 75,767 756,233

2011 35,167 351,003

2012 5,157 51,472

2013 — —

2014 and thereafter 8,654 86,376

Total ¥180,148 $1,798,063

09 SHORT-TERM DEBT AND LONG-TERM DEBT

The amounts of outstanding future lease rental payments payable and receivable under operating lease contracts due at March 31,

2007 and 2008, are summarized as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Future lease payments payable

Within one year ¥ 2,711 ¥ 490 $ 4,895

Over one year 5,846 5,383 53,728

Total ¥ 8,557 ¥ 5,873 $58,623

Future lease payments receivable

Within one year ¥ 531 ¥ 531 $ 5,306

Over one year 6,468 5,936 59,249

Total ¥ 6,999 ¥ 6,467 $64,555
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Assets pledged as collateral for short-term loans, and long-term loans with banks at March 31, 2007 and 2008 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Inventories ¥149,811 ¥86,456 $862,924

Net book value of property and equipment: 15,762 — —

Buildings and structures 1,812 — —

Other equipment 2 — —

Land 13,948 — —

Investment securities 11,073 — —

Other assets 1,523 1,492 14,898

Total ¥178,169 ¥87,948 $877,822

The above “Investment securities” includes investments in subsidiaries, which were eliminated for the preparation of these

consolidated financial statements.

10 CASH FLOW INFORMATION

(1) Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank deposits withdrawable on demand and highly liquid investments with original

maturities of three months or less and a low risk of fluctuation in value.

(2) Cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2007 and 2008 consisted of the following:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Cash and deposits ¥57,205 ¥53,162 $530,618

Time deposits with deposit term of over 3 months (30) — —

Cash and Cash Equivalents ¥57,175 ¥53,162 $530,618

(3) Assets and liabilities of the companies, which is additionally included into consolidation.
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Current assets ¥ 2,904 ¥ 1,351 $13,483

Other assets 3,132 115 1,143

Total assets ¥ 6,036 ¥ 1,466 $14,626

Current liabilities ¥ 11 ¥ 731 $ 7,300

Long-term liabilities 9 74 744

Total liabilities ¥ 20 ¥ 805 $ 8,044

(4) Significant non-cash transactions
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Increase in additional paid-in capital due to share exchange with consolidated subsidiaries ¥ — ¥11,247 $112,257
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The Company and consolidated subsidiaries have defined benefit retirement plans that include corporate defined benefit pensions plans

(CDBPs), which are governed by the Japanese Welfare Pension Insurance Law, tax-qualified pension plans and lump-sum payment plans.

The reserve for retirement benefits as of March 31, 2007 and 2008 is analyzed as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Projected benefit obligations ¥12,810 ¥14,149 $141,220

Plan asset 9,809 9,038 90,213

Net (3,001) (5,111) (51,007)

Unrecognized transition amount 993 869 8,671

Prior service cost (33) 2,140 21,356

Unrecognized actuarial differences 17 (16) (159)

Subtotal (2,024) (2,118) (21,139)

Prepaid pension cost 971 995 9,929

Net ¥ 2,995 ¥ 3,113 $ 31,068

Net pension expense related to retirement benefits for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008 is as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Service cost ¥ 777 ¥ 847 $ 8,454

Interest cost 213 232 2,318

Expected return on plan assets (256) (285) (2,842)

Amortization of transition amount 124 124 1,239

Amortization of unrecognized actuarial differences 370 297 2,961

Prior service cost 631 60 598

Net ¥ 1,859 ¥ 1,275 $12,728

Assumptions used in calculation of the above information were as follows:
2007 2008

Discount rate 1.8–2.0% 1.8–2.0%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 1.3–3.0% 2.0–3.0%

Method of attributing the projected benefits to 
periods of service Straight-line basis Straight-line basis

Prior service cost All expensed in current year All expensed in current year

Amortization of transition amount 15 years 15 years

Amortization of unrecognized actuarial differences Over 5 to 8 years subsequent Over 5 to 8 years subsequent 
to the fiscal year of occurrence to the fiscal year of occurrence

11 RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLANS
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The Company and its consolidated domestic subsidiaries are subject to a corporate tax of 30%, an inhabitant tax of approximately 6%

and a deductible enterprise tax of approximately 8%, which in the aggregate resulted in a statutory income tax rate of approximately

40.7% for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008.

The difference between the statutory income tax rate and the income tax rate reflected in the consolidated statements of operations

can be reconciled as follows:
2007 2008

Statutory tax rate 40.7% —

Reconciliation

Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes 0.6 —

Per capital inhabitant taxes 0.4 —

Rate difference from consolidated subsidiaries (0.3) —

Effect of initial adoption of consolidated tax return system to consolidated subsidiaries — —

Decrease of valuation allowance (34.7) —

Effective income tax rate 6.7% —

Information for the year ended March 31, 2008 is not disclosed as the differences are immaterial.

The significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities at March 31, 2007 and 2008 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Deferred tax assets:

Impairment loss on fixed assets ¥ 11,225 ¥ 9,018 $ 90,014

Loss carryforwards 45,598 36,757 366,871

Allowance for doubtful accounts 171 271 2,701

Inventory devaluation 2,806 2,104 21,005

Unrealized losses on subsidiaries 107 108 1,077

Other 3,940 3,628 36,215

Gross deferred tax assets 63,847 51,886 517,883

Less: Valuation allowance (48,694) (46,275) (461,869)

Total deferred tax assets 15,153 5,611 56,014

Deferred tax liabilities:

Unrealized gains on other securities 396 147 1,470

Other 559 593 5,917

Gross deferred tax liabilities 955 740 7,387

Net deferred tax assets ¥ 14,198 ¥ 4,872 $ 48,627

The valuation allowance relates to deferred tax assets of the Companies with temporary differences and operating loss carryforwards

for tax purposes that are not expected to be realized.

12 INCOME TAXES
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Segment information of the Company and its subsidiaries classified by business segment for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008

is as follows:
Millions of yen

Elimination
Real Estate Real Estate Real Estate Contract or Corporate Consolidated

For the year ended March 31, 2007 Sales Management Brokerage Work Other Total Assets/Expenses Total

Net Sales

(1) Sales to outside customers ¥ 297,620 ¥ 29,224 ¥ 8,538 ¥ 29,932 ¥ 11,352 ¥ 376,666 ¥ — ¥ 376,666

(2) Inter-segment sales/transfers — 92 510 3,852 725 5,179 (5,179) —

Total net sales ¥ 297,620 ¥ 29,316 ¥ 9,048 ¥ 33,784 ¥ 12,077 ¥ 381,845 ¥ (5,179) ¥ 376,666

Operating Expenses ¥ 265,998 ¥ 27,354 ¥ 7,806 ¥ 32,236 ¥ 10,730 ¥ 344,124 ¥ (2,453) ¥ 341,671

Operating income ¥ 31,622 ¥ 1,962 ¥ 1,242 ¥ 1,548 ¥ 1,347 ¥ 37,721 ¥ (2,726) ¥ 34,995

Assets ¥ 384,738 ¥ 14,160 ¥ 4,581 ¥ 13,521 ¥ 14,008 ¥ 431,008 ¥ (1,645) ¥ 429,363

Depreciation 226 304 38 20 48 636 — 636

Capital Expenditures 114 217 142 4 34 511 — 511

15 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company issued several types of preferred stocks under the debt equity swap with banks and some other financial institutions

as follows:

Number of shares issued

Number of shares outstanding Balance sheet amount

Issuance (thousands)

(thousands) (millions of yen)

2007 2008 2007 2008

First class September 2002 10,000 10,000 10,000 ¥ 4,000 ¥ 4,000

Second class September 2002 15,000 15,000 15,000 6,000 6,000

Fourth class September 2002 25,000 25,000 25,000 10,000 10,000

TOTAL 150,000 50,000 50,000 ¥20,000 ¥20,000

Preferred stocks have conversion feature at the holder’s option, which becomes effective after a certain predetermined period

(5–8 years) after issuance. Initial conversion price is determined either as average market price of the Company’s common stock at

issuance (Second class, Fourth class ), or, as average market price of the Company’s common stock when the conversion feature

becomes effective (First class). The preferred stocks are convertible to common stocks for 18–20 years, and conversion prices are

reset annually if a certain conditions are met. Preferred stocks outstanding at the end of the conversion period are mandatorily converted

to common stocks at a predetermined conversion rate.

14 PREFERRED STOCKS

The Companies are contingently liable for guarantees at March 31, 2007 and 2008 as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2008 2008

Long guarantee to customers ¥48,446 ¥43,368 $432,853

Total ¥48,446 ¥43,368 $432,853

13 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
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Millions of yen

Eliminations
Real Estate Real Estate Real Estate Contract or Corporate Consolidated

For the year ended March 31, 2008 Sales Management Brokerage Work Other Total Assets/Expenses Total

Net Sales

(1) Sales to outside customers ¥ 312,037 ¥ 29,984 ¥ 9,081 ¥ 31,164 ¥ 11,836 ¥ 394,102 ¥ — ¥ 394,102

(2) Inter-segment sales/transfers — 125 103 3,658 719 4,605 (4,605) —

Total net sales ¥ 312,037 ¥ 30,109 ¥ 9,184 ¥ 34,822 ¥ 12,555 ¥ 398,707 ¥ (4,605) ¥ 394,102

Operating Expenses ¥ 284,173 ¥ 27,576 ¥ 9,327 ¥ 32,807 ¥ 10,807 ¥ 364,690 ¥ (1,706) ¥ 362,984

Operating income ¥ 27,864 ¥ 2,533 ¥ (143) ¥ 2,015 ¥ 1,748 ¥ 34,017 ¥ (2,899) ¥ 31,118

Assets ¥ 418,372 ¥ 16,369 ¥ 5,932 ¥ 11,692 ¥ 13,779 ¥ 466,144 ¥ (1,410) ¥ 464,734

Depreciation 226 246 75 18 50 615 — 615

Capital Expenditures 213 109 217 6 59 604 — 604

Thousands of U.S dollars

Eliminations
Real Estate Real Estate Real Estate Contract or Corporate Consolidated

For the year ended March 31, 2008 Sales Management Brokerage Work Other Total Assets/Expenses Total

Net Sales

(1) Sales to outside customers $3,114,449 $299,267 $90,638 $311,054 $118,141 $3,933,549 $ — $3,933,549

(2) Inter-segment sales/transfers — 1,252 1,024 36,510 7,179 45,965 (45,965) —

Total net sales $3,114,449 $300,519 $91,662 $347,564 $125,320 $3,979,514 $(45,965) $3,933,549

Operating Expenses $2,836,340 $275,240 $93,090 $327,446 $107,874 $3,639,990 $(17,029) $3,622,961

Operating income $ 278,109 $ 25,279 $ (1,428) $ 20,117 $ 17,447 $ 339,524 $(28,935) $ 310,589

Assets $4,175,784 $163,382 $59,203 $116,703 $137,524 $4,652,596 $(14,072) $4,638,524

Depreciation 2,257 2,456 749 178 497 6,137 — 6,137

Capital Expenditures 2,123 1,089 2,169 62 590 6,033 — 6,033

Segment Main business

Real Estate Sales Allotment sales of condominiums, housing land, etc.

Real Estate Management Management of condominiums, office buildings, etc.

Real Estate Brokerage Real estate brokerage

Contract Work Contracts for condominium equipment work, etc.

Other Rental and rental management of condominiums, office buildings, etc.; condominium tenant support and others.

No material related party transactions to be disclosed for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2008.

16 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS
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(1) APPROPRIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS

Appropriation of retained earnings of Daikyo at March 31, 2008 was approved by the Board of Directors on May 12, 2008 as ¥5.00 per

share on common stock and ¥101 per share on first class preferred stock, ¥152 per share on second class preferred stock, ¥200 per

share on fourth class preferred stock. Total dividend to be paid is ¥2,165 million ($21,619 thousand).

(2) ACQUISITION AND RETIREMENT OF THE COMPANY’S OWN SHARES (PREFERRED STOCK)

Acquisition of the Company’s preferred stock, which was proposed by the Board of Directors’ meeting held on May 28, 2008, was

approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting on June 25, 2008. Following the approval, on the same day, the Board of Directors decided to

retire all the preferred stock under acquisition.

i. Reason for acquisition and retirement

To reduce the potential dilution of the Company’s shares that may result from the issuance of its common stock due to the future

conversion of preferred stock.  It works to improve the capital structure of the Company.

ii. Date of acquisition and retirement, as scheduled

Date for acquisition: June 30, 2008

Date for retirement: June 30, 2008

iii. Description of preferred stock to be acquired and retired
Number of the shares outstanding

Class of shares Number of shares to be acquired Holder of the preferred stock Total amount to be paid after acquisition

Second class 3,750,000 shares ORIX Corporation ¥4,174 million 11,250,000 shares

Forth class 6,250,000 shares ORIX Corporation ¥6,256 million 18,750,000 shares

Total 10,000,000 shares ¥10,430 million 30,000,000 shares

17 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Daikyo Incorporated:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Daikyo Incorporated and consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31,

2008 and 2007, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended,

expressed in Japanese yen. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our

responsibility is to independently express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Those standards require that we plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit

includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial

statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial

position of Daikyo Incorporated and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2008 and 2007, and the consolidated results of their operations and

their cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to the following.

(1) As discussed in Note 17 “SUBSEQUENT EVENTS” to the consolidated financial statements, Daikyo Incorporated is going to acquire

some of its Preferred Stock for retirement.

The U.S. dollar amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements with respect to the year ended March 31, 2008 are

presented solely for convenience. Our audit also included the translation of yen amounts into U.S. dollar amounts and, in our opinion,

such translation has been made on the basis described in Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

Tokyo, Japan

June 25, 2008
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CORPORATE  DATA
(As of April 1, 2008)

CORPORATE NAME: DAIKYO INCORPORATED

HEAD OFFICE: Sendagaya No. 21 Daikyo Building, 24-13, Sendagaya 4-chome, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 151-8506, Japan 

Phone: +81-3-3475-1111

DATE ESTABLISHED: December 11, 1964

BRANCH OFFICES:
TOKYO METROPOLITAN AREA BLOCK

KITA-KANTO BRANCH OFFICE Omiya Center Building, 9-6, Sakuragicho 1-chome, Omiya-ku, Saitama City, Saitama, Japan

HIGASHI-KANTO BRANCH OFFICE Mori Building, 4-2, Honcho 5-chome, Funabashi City, Chiba, Japan

YOKOHAMA BRANCH OFFICE TS Plaza Building, 23-2, Tsuruyacho 2-chome, Kanagawa-ku, Yokohama City, Kanagawa, Japan

HOKKAIDO BRANCH OFFICE Sapporo North Plaza Building, 2-2, Kitaichijo-nishi 4-chome, Chuo-ku, Sapporo City, Hokkaido 060-0001, Japan

Phone: +81-11-221-2322

TOHOKU BRANCH OFFICE Sendai Kowa Building, 4-1, Ichibancho 2-chome, Aoba-ku, Sendai City, Miyagi 980-0811, Japan

Phone: +81-22-262-2171

NAGOYA BRANCH OFFICE Daikyo Hisaya Building, 19-12, Marunouchi 3-chome, Naka-ku, Nagoya City, Aichi 460-0002, Japan

Phone: +81-52-972-6111

OSAKA BRANCH OFFICE Shin Fujita Building, 4-27, Dojima 2-chome, Kita-ku, Osaka City, Osaka 530-0003, Japan

Phone: +81-6-6453-2335

HIROSHIMA BRANCH OFFICE Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Hiroshima Noboricho Building, 13-11, Noboricho, Naka-ku, Hiroshima City,

Hiroshima 730-0016, Japan

Phone: +81-82-211-0121

KYUSHU BRANCH OFFICE Taihaku Center Building 19-24, Hakataekimae 2-chome, Hakata-ku, Fukuoka City, Fukuoka 812-0011, Japan

Phone: +81-92-481-8866

OKINAWA BRANCH OFFICE Okinawa No. 27 Daikyo Building, 8-1, Kumoji, Naha City, Okinawa 900-0015, Japan
Phone: +81-98-866-7100

CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIAR IES:
(As of March 31, 2008)

CAPITAL STOCK
JAPAN LOCATION (Millions of yen) MAIN BUSINESS

FUSO LEXEL INCORPORATED Tokyo ¥4,662 Real estate sales; contract work

DAIKYO ASTAGE INCORPORATED Tokyo ¥1,237 Real estate management; contract work

DAIKYO REALDO INCORPORATED Tokyo ¥1,413 Real estate brokerage; real estate sales

DAIKYO LIFE INCORPORATED Tokyo ¥20 Real estate management

DAIKYO L–DESIGN INCORPORATED Tokyo ¥200 Contract work

ASSET WAVE CORPORATION, INC. Tokyo ¥30 Real estate sales; real estate brokerage

CAPITAL STOCK
OVERSEAS LOCATION (Millions of new Taiwan dollar) MAIN BUSINESS

TAIWAN DAIKYO INCORPORATED Taipei, Taiwan NT$50 Real estate sales
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INVESTOR INFORMATION
(As of March 31, 2008)

TOTAL NUMBER  OF SHARES ISSUED:
Common stock 345,387,738

Preferred stock 50,000,000

NUMBER  OF SHAREHOLDERS: 25,396

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING:
Tokyo Stock Exchange: First Section (code: 8840)

Osaka Securities Exchange: First Section (code: 8840)

TRANSFER  AGENCY OF COMMON STOCK: Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation

MAJOR  SHAREHOLDERS:

DISTR IBUTION OF SHARES BY TYPE OF SHAREHOLDER :

NAME Number of shares (1,000 shares) Percentage of voting rights (%)

ORIX Corporation 138,909 40.9%

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account) 8,429 2.5

Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated 7,954 2.3

Aioi Insurance Co., Ltd. 6,967 2.1

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account 4) 6,270 1.8

Bank of New York GCM Client Account JPRD ISG (FE-AC) 5,763 1.7

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account) 4,812 1.4

Daikyo Business Partners Shareholding Association 4,193 1.2

JFE KOKEN Corporation 3,617 1.1

Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation 3,599 1.1

Japanese financial
institutions 12.3%

Japanese securities
companies   1.0%

 

Other Japanese corporations 44.7%

Foreign institutions and
individuals 13.7%

Japanese individuals and
others 28.3%
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